Having reviewed the relevant pleadings, the declarations and exhibits attached thereto, 

and the remainder of the record, the Court hereby ORDERS: 

1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. #28) is GRANTED as discussed 

above. 

2. The Clerk SHALL enter judgment in favor of Plaintiffs as follows: 

a. One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Four Hundred, Sixty-Three and 45/100 

Dollars ($175,463.45) in employee benefit contributions due for the periods of 

January through March and June through December 2009, January through 

March and June through December 2010, January through February and June 

through December 2011, January 2012 through January 2014, March 2014, and 

February 2015 through May 2016, inclusive, with interest at the rate of 1.04% 

per annum until paid; 

b. Thirty-Five Thousand, Ninety-Two and 70/100 Dollars ($35,092.70) in 

liquidated damages for the periods of January through March and June through 

December 2009, January through March and June through December 2010, 

January through February and June through December 2011, January 2012 

through January 2014, March 2014, and February 2015 through May 2016,